## **Pointe Coupee Parish Council**

## Courthouse Annex Building, New Roads, LA 70760 AGENDA

## Meeting of April 13, 2021--5:30 p.m.

- 1. Call meeting to order.
- 2. Prayer & Pledge of Allegiance.
- 3. Roll Call.
- 4. Approve Minutes of March 9, 2021 meeting.
- 5. Consider Amendments to the agenda.
- 6. Special Business:
  - A. Expression of sympathy to family of the late Dr. Harry Kellerman, Coroner of Pointe Coupee Parish.
  - B. Proclamation declaring April as Fair Housing Month.
  - C. Proclamation declaring April as Autism Awareness Month.
  - D. Proclamation ordering a special election to fill the vacancy for Coroner of Pointe Coupee Parish.
- 7. Parish President's Report.
- 8. Public comments on agenda items.
- 9. Public Hearing to amend the Pointe Coupee Parish Code of Ordinances relative to amending & re-ordain the Pointe Coupee Parish Government Personnel Manual.
- 10. Introduction of ordinance(s):
  - 1. An ordinance to amend Chapter 25, Section 25-3 of the Pointe Coupee Parish Code of Ordinances, pertaining to Mobile Homes and permit fees; and to otherwise provide with respect thereto. (Public Hearing May 11, 2021)
- 11. Resolution(s):
  - 1. Accept the Cooperative Endeavor Agreement between the Greater Baton Rouge Port Commission and the Parish of Pointe Coupee, pertaining to matters of the Port of Pointe Coupee.
  - 2. Approval to send letter to DHH, pertaining to establishment of a group home in Delta Place Subdivision.
  - 3. Name a private road Tony Lane off of Fordoche Road for E-911 purposes.
  - 4. Granting authority to take preliminary approval relative to the issuance, sale and delivery of not exceeding \$3,000,000 Sales Tax Refunding Bonds in one or more series & making application to the State Bond Commission for approval; and providing for other matters in connection therewith.
  - 5. Concurring with that resolution authorizing the issuance of not to exceed \$2,000,000 of water utility revenue bonds of Waterworks District No. 1 of Pointe Coupee Parish, prescribing the form, terms and conditions of said bonds; providing for the payment thereof in principal & interest; and providing for other matters in connection therewith.
  - 6. Authorize the Parish of Pointe Coupee to enter into a Commercial Credit Card Program with Regions Bank.
- 12. Special matters to be considered by Council:
  - 1. Concerns about No Wake Zones in False River. (Angela Bordelon)
- 13. Announcements, notices, meetings, etc.
- 14. Adjournment.

\*You may email your public comments to <a href="mailto:publiccomment@pcparish.org">publiccomment@pcparish.org</a>

Comments are <u>only</u> accepted referencing an agenda item to be read in the meeting by the council clerk. Emails must contain your name, address, and the agenda item. Deadline for submitting comments are 1:00 p.m. Tuesday, April 13, 2021